Case Number

Defendant

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2025

Offense

Offense
Report

(ch)
Result

199-85712-2025

199-85713-2025

199-85717-2025

199-85718-2025

199-85719-2025

199-85740-2025

199-85741-2025

199-85742-2025

199-85743-2025

199-85744-2025

199-85745-2025

199-85770-2025

199-85789-2025

Aguilar, Christopher Gary

Black, Kenny Steven

Villines, David Alan

Sampath, Karthik

Moore, James Ajani

Flores, Mario

Flores, Mario

Flores, Mario

Talbot, Leslie Allison

Talbot, Leslie Allison

Talbot, Leslie Allison

Alfonso Solis, Gustavo

McCausland, Scott Allen

ASSAULT INT/RECK BREATH/CIRC Second Degree

FAM MEM PREV IAT, WARRANT
429-08292025-5

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT

ONLINE SOLICIT OF A MINOR
SEXUAL CONDUCT, RE-
INDICTMENT OF 199-82335-2025

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
3RD OR MORE IAT, RE-
INDICTMENT OF 199-81789-2025

PROH SUBSTANCE/ITEM IN
CORR/CIV COM FACILITY

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=4G<400G

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=4G<400G

DEL MARIJ >1/4 OZ<=5LBS

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=4G<400G

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=4G<400G

DEL MARIJ >1/4 OZ<=5LBS

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, WARRANT
24069849

Third Degree

Second Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

First Degree

First Degree

State Jail

First Degree

First Degree

State Jail

State Jail

State Jail

Fairview

McKinney

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Plano

Frisco

Allen

Allen

Allen

Allen

Allen

Allen

Frisco

Princeton

25193826

25006815B

24225252

24-266674

24155094 B

2025-
0017631

2025-
0017631

2025-
001763G

2025-
001763D

2025-
001763E

2025-
001763B

25100654

24069849

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

Re-Indictment

Re-Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



199-85803-2025

219-85703-2025

219-85704-2025

219-85705-2025

219-85706-2025

219-85707-2025

219-85754-2025

219-85760-2025

219-85763-2025

219-85769-2025

219-85776-2025

219-85782-2025

219-85788-2025

219-85795-2025

219-85802-2025

219-85809-2025

Udeochu, Opie Joe

Cordova-Alvarado, Jonathan
Cordova-Alvarado, Jonathan

Gomez, Jerimiah Christopher
Lee

Landeros, Brisa

Mohammed, Djorn Nicolas

Garza, Kent Joshua

McGhee, Ravenna Moshai
Tanae

Napoleon, Xavier Druray Allen

Ahmad, Mohamed Jihad

Dominguez-Zapata, Pedro

Hardy, Tulela Lamia

Martinovich, Danielle Alice

SANTIAGO, CHRIS DAVID

Turner, Jalen Pirrie

Little, Jamarcus Jermaine

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2025

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4gG,
CHANGED FROM <1G

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=4G<400G
POSS MARIJ >40Z<=5LBS

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4gG,
CHANGED FROM <1G

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED
FROM PG 1

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

ASSAULT FAMILY/HOUSEHOLD
MEMBER PREV CONV IAT,
WARRANT 429-08132025-05
ASSAULT FAMILY/HOUSEHOLD
MEMBER PREV CONV IAT

ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON,
WARRANT F25121168

POSS CSPG 2 < 1G

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

POSSCSPG 2 < 1G

POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G<400G

POSS MARIJ >40Z<=5LBS,
WARRANT F25117391-2

Third Degree

First Degree
State Jail

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree
State Jail
State Jail
Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Second Degree

State Jail

Frisco

McKinney
McKinney

Princeton

Princeton

Princeton

McKinney

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Dallas

Wylie

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Frisco

Allen

Frisco

Wylie

Dallas

25068884-A

25003670A

25003670B

25117955E

25117955F

25117955H

25006230

25191885B

F25121168

25022802

25163059

25077915A

2025-04236-
A

25070167

25023248

F25117391-
1

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



296-85715-2025

296-85720-2025

296-85722-2025

296-85737-2025

296-85738-2025

296-85739-2025

296-85753-2025

296-85759-2025

296-85768-2025

296-85775-2025

296-85781-2025

296-85787-2025

296-85794-2025

Ker, Nathan Pearra

Chavez Salgado, Yahir

Hrivnak, Kyle Steward

Cruz Rodriguez, Bryan Alexis

Cruz Rodriguez, Bryan Alexis

Cruz Rodriguez, Bryan Alexis

Foxie, Kordarro Jamile

McEldowney, Colby Paul

King, Jalen Albert

Castleberry, Weston

GUILLORY, JOHN LEE

Keener, Rebecca Lynn

Rodriguez Sanchez, Jose
Guadalupe

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2025

VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER
2+ TIMES W/I 12 MO, WARRANT
COL25-008M, CHANGED FROM
VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER
(CLASS A MISD)

POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G<400G

Third Degree

Second Degree

SEXUAL ASSAULT, WARRANT 429- Second Degree

101624-1, RE-INDICTMENT OF 296-

81831-2025
MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=1G<4G, CHANGED FROM PCS

POSS MARIJ >40Z<=5LBS

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT,
WARRANT 429-07172025-2

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM

IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT,
WARRANT 429-08142025-27
BURGLARY OF HABITATION,
WARRANT 429-07222025-14

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, WARRANT
429-09042025-29

POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G<400G

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

First Degree

Second Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

Second Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Second Degree

State Jail

Carrollton

Prosper

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

McKinney

Plano

McKinney

McKinney

Prosper

Allen

Wylie

2025045441

24032624

24-211421

25-
113429A3

25-
113429A2

25-
113429A4

25005095

25-162499
A2

25005268A

25007277

25016445

2024-07555-
B

25031413

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

Re-Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



296-85801-2025

296-85808-2025

366-85723-2025

366-85728-2025

366-85729-2025

366-85734-2025

366-85735-2025

366-85736-2025

366-85752-2025

366-85758-2025

366-85762-2025

366-85767-2025

366-85774-2025

366-85780-2025

366-85786-2025

Steele, Shana McGuire
Lawrence, Michael
Sunsin, Erika Del Socorro

Balderas, Jairo Jr

Balderas, Jairo Jr

Manning, Rickey Lee

Manning, Rickey Lee

Manning, Rickey Lee

Cox, Jahswayla Denise

Kankanala, Saikrishna

Miksch, Johnathan Charles

Williams, Jaylyn

Carr, Robert Lee

Greco, Braidon James

Johnson, Kassidy Paige

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2025

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G

POSSCSPG 2 < 1G

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=1G<4G

ASSAULT FAMILY/HOUSEHOLD
MEMBER PREV CONV IAT,
WARRANT 429-07292025-24
VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER
2+ TIMES W/I 12 MO, WARRANT
25030618WPD

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT

VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER
2+ PREV CONV IAT, WARRANT
25025777WPD

VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER
2+ PREV CONV IAT

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT
STALKING, WARRANT
25025737WPD

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT

ASSAULT FAMILY/HOUSEHOLD
MEMBER PREV CONV IAT,
WARRANT 429-08132025-08
POSS CSPG 2 < 1G

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

State Jail
State Jail
Second Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree
Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Frisco

Frisco

Plano

Wylie

Wylie

Wylie

Wylie

Wylie
McKinney

McKinney
Wylie
McKinney

Plano

Wylie

Frisco

25066839 A True Bill of

Indictment
25072165  True Bill of
Indictment
25- True Bill of
192049A2  Indictment
25028548  True Bill of
Indictment
25030618  True Bill of
Indictment
25022277A True Bill of
Indictment
25025777  True Bill of
Indictment
25028392  True Bill of
Indictment
25005498  True Bill of
Indictment
25005448A True Bill of
Indictment
25025737  True Bill of
Indictment
25005429  True Bill of
Indictment
25-164270 True Bill of
Indictment
25031404  True Bill of
Indictment
25105789  True Bill of

Indictment



366-85800-2025

366-85807-2025

380-85724-2025

380-85725-2025

380-85732-2025

380-85733-2025

380-85748-2025

380-85751-2025

380-85757-2025

380-85761-2025

380-85773-2025

380-85779-2025

380-85792-2025

380-85799-2025

Smith, Otis Thomas

YOUNG, CHRISTIAN ALONZO

Owusu, Drake Nana Kwasi

Parrott, Lincoln Rosen

Kirkness, Kris James

Kirkness, Kris James

Alvarez Velez, Adalberto

Garcia, Andrew

Ikwechegh, Shivandon
Cordaryl

Menifield, Kenneth

Burks, Billy

Giannantonio, Nolan James

Michael

Reyna, Christopher Eugene

Smith, Lisa Machelle

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2025

MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G,

CHANGED FROM PCS
POSS CSPG 2 < 1G

POSSCSPG 2 < 1G

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON, WARRANT 429-
08242025-04

STALKING, WARRANT 429-

08212025-01

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT

STALKING, WARRANT F-25-45283-

R

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT,
WARRANT 429-08202025-15
CONTINUOQUS VIOLENCE AGAINST

THE FAMILY, WARRANT
F25108465

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED

FROM 4-400G
POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G

POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=4G<200G

First Degree

State Jail

State Jail

State Jail

Second Degree

Third Degree
Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

Second Degree

Allen

Allen

Allen

Allen

Princeton

Princeton

McKinney

Richardson

Plano

Dallas

Parker

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Frisco

Allen

2025-04205- True Bill of

B Indictment
2024-03325- True Bill of
A Indictment
2025- True Bill of
001894B Indictment
2024-05375- True Bill of
A Indictment

25186527B True Bill of

Indictment
25186527  True Bill of
Indictment
25005464  True Bill of
Indictment
2025000233 True Bill of
18 Indictment
25-171901 True Bill of
A2 Indictment

F25108465 True Bill of
Indictment

25021350  True Bill of
Indictment
24013388-A True Bill of

Indictment

25072710  True Bill of

Indictment

2025-01343- True Bill of
A Indictment



380-85806-2025

401-85708-2025

401-85709-2025

401-85710-2025

401-85711-2025

401-85716-2025

401-85750-2025

401-85756-2025

401-85765-2025

401-85778-2025

401-85784-2025

401-85791-2025

Williams, Lemia Shantel

Brown, Jaylon Jaron

Brown, Jaylon Jaron

Mckissic, Daisa

Mckissic, Daisa

Menjivar, Romero Ever

Caddell, Dakota Jade

Golden, Willie Ray

Palacios, Bruno

GARCIA-MEDRANO, EMELY
JISSEL

Harris, Reginald

Newton, Cody

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2025

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT State Jail
F-24-1228-R, CHANGED FROM PG
2

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=4G<400G, WARRANT 429-
09022025-02, CHANGED FROM PCS

First Degree

POSS MARIJ >40Z<=5LBS State Jail

MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A
>=4G<400G, WARRANT 429-
09022025-03, CHANGED FROM PCS

First Degree

POSS MARIJ >40Z<=5LBS State Jail

ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON, Third Degree
WARRANT 429-08272025-38

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT,
WARRANT 429-06192025-23
ASSAULT FAMILY/HOUSEHOLD
MEMBER PREV CONV IAT,
WARRANT 429-07302025-15

Third Degree

Third Degree

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT,
WARRANT 429-08222025-04

POSSCSPG 2 < 1G

Third Degree

State Jail
POSS MARIJ >40Z<=5LBS State Jail

POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=1G<4G Third Degree

Richardson

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Plano

Frisco

Melissa

Plano

2024000156 True Bill of

50

25-
045749A6

25-
045749A2

25-
045749B6

2025-
00045749

25-176903

25-118637
A2

25155988

25-172097

25070541

25044058

25-195108
A2

Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



401-85798-2025

401-85805-2025

416-85726-2025

416-85727-2025

416-85730-2025

416-85731-2025

416-85746-2025

416-85747-2025

416-85749-2025

416-85755-2025

416-85764-2025

416-85777-2025

416-85783-2025

416-85790-2025

Simpler, Tony Dan

WESLEY, SYDNEE LYNN

Seaman, Noah Robert

Breger, Stephen Ray

Gonzalez, Kelvin Daniel

Gonzalez, Kelvin Daniel

Hernandez Orona, Jose

Hernandez Orona, Jose

Brown, Troy Michael

Glaze, Shaun Alan

Old Crow, Sarah Richelle

Folden, Jeffrey Erik

HARRIS, COLIN CLARK

Mejia-Vasquez, Cristian David

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2025

POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=4G<200G

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, WARRANT
429-07012025-08

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED
FROM 4-400G

VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER
2+ TIMES W/I 12 MO, WARRANT
429-07222025-34

PUBLISH/THREAT TO PUBLISH
INTIMATE VISUAL MATR,
WARRANT 429-07222025-21

MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G

ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM
IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT

CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST
THE FAMILY

CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST
THE FAMILY

STALKING, WARRANT 25-366

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

Second Degree Allen

State Jail

State Jail

State Jail

Third Degree

State Jail

First Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

Plano

Allen

Department
of Public
Safety

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

McKinney

Plano

McKinney

Plano

Frisco

Frisco

Plano

2025-
04597A
25-
027031A2

2025-04012-
A

Tx 2025-

840787B

25005511

25004990

25005458C

25005458B

25-123561

25006276

25-114281

25079569 B

25072598

25-147319

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



416-85797-2025

416-85804-2025

No Bond

No Bond

No Bond

202514582

202510531

No Bond

202510053

202511503

202512278

Silva, Efrain

Walden, Rain Ann

Glaze, Shaun Alan

Gonzalez, Isaac

Gonzalez, Isaac

Hampton, Tagaurius Ravonnle

Rock, Lucas Lee

Rock, Lucas Lee

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2025

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4gG,
CHANGED FROM <1G DFZ

VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER
2+ TIMES W/I 12 MO, ON VIEW

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON, GJR

AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY
WEAPON, GJR

TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID
W/INTENT TO IMPAIR, ON VIEW

CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST
THE FAMILY, WARRANT 429-
06162025-3

SEXUAL ASSAULT, GIR

UPSHAW, RODRICK CANTRELL ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM

Kankanala, Saikrishna

King, Jalen Albert

IMPEDE BREATH/CIRCULAT, ON
VIEW

ASSAULT CAUSES BODILY INJURY
FAMILY MEMBER, ON VIEW

ASSAULT CAUSES BODILY INJURY
FAMILY MEMBER, WARRANT 429-
07222025-13

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

Second Degree

Second Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

Second Degree

Third Degree
Class A
Misdemeanor

Class A
Misdemeanor

Royce City 2025-
112098
Allen 2025-
002004
McKinney 25006434B
Wylie 25006748A
Wylie 25006748B

Collin County 25191885C

Sheriff's Office

McKinney 25003405A
McKinney 25003405B
Plano 25-125910

McKinney 25005448B
McKinney 25005268B

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

No Billed

No Billed

No Billed

No Billed

No Billed

No Billed

No Billed

Transferred to
Misdemeanor
Court
Transferred to
Misdemeanor
Court



